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  Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

THE  BORROWDALE  SEAL  

     

 628* 
  The Borrowdale seal,   of Captain Hobson Reed, 1787, a 
small (44mm x 30mm) hand-made oval fob seal in silver, 
fi tted into a swivelling suspension to enable impressing of 
seal, with leaf decorated, scroll mounting suspension loop 
together with fi tted screw for securing into rim of seal to 
stop it swiveling when not in use, obverse of seal features 
an engraved ship under sail upon waves, below inscribed 
in running script, 'Success to the / Borrowdale', wreath of 
leaves around, reverse, inscribed with monogram initials 
'RH' (in reverse so they will register HR when used as seal) 
decorated with sprigs of leaves and around rim with leaf 
decoration.   Extremely fi ne and a unique piece of Australian 
First Fleet history.   

 $35,000 

 Provenance : Discovered in 1999 at an antique jewellery shop in Dorset in 
the historic Saxon town of Wareham, famous for being the burial place of 
Lawrence of Arabia.

The Borrowdale was one of the three supply ships with the First Fleet of 
eleven ships that sailed from Portsmouth, England on 13 May 1787 under 
the command of Captain Arthur Phillip. The voyage to Australia took over 
eight months with the fi rst ships arriving at Botany Bay on 18 January 1788. 
This site was decided to be unsuitable for establishing a settlement so the fl eet 
travelled a short distance north and after entering a quite cove with an ample 
supply of fresh water decided that this was to be the chosen site for the new 
convict settlement and it was named Sydney, in honour of Lord Sydney.

The Borrowdale was a fully rigged wooden sailing ship of approximately 270 
tons built at Sunderland in 1785.  She was seventy fi ve feet long with a twenty 
two feet beam and carried twenty four passengers and crew. The owners 
were Leightons. Contracted by William Richards Jnr, the fl eet contractor, 
she was under command of Master, Captain Readthorn Hobson Reed and 
Second Mate was William Richards. In internet notes from David Hill, ̀ 1788 
- The Brutal Truth of the First Fleet' the following specifi c mentions are made 
relating to the Borrowdale; a) During the voyage to Australia, Borrowdale 
lost sail (foretop-gallant-mast) on 26 July. b) She lost ship's boat in October 
in rough weather near Penguin Island. c) Report of livestock losses, especially 
chickens from disease, 16 November. d) After leaving Cape of Good Hope 
the fl eet split with Borrowdale staying with slower half under command of 
John Hunter. e) Arrived with slow half of fl eet at Botany Bay on 20 January 
one day after faster half of the fl eet. f) On 4 June participated in ceremonies 
staged for King's birthday. ̀ The King's ships, Sirius and Supply, fi red twenty 
one guns at sunrise, at one o'clock and at sunset. Immediately after the King's 
ships had ceased fi ring at one o'clock, the Borrowdale, Friendship, Fishburne, 
Golden Grove and Prince of Wales fi red fi ve guns each.'

Borrowdale departed Sydney on 14 July 1788 for England as one of the ships 
in government employ for the round trip under the direction of Lieutenant 
John Shortland, agent for the Transport Department. The other ships in 
the convoy were Alexander, Friendship and Prince of Wales. Because it was 
winter and because they were unable to take fresh food from Sydney, as there 
was none to spare, the ships decided to head north where the prospects for 
taking on fresh food were greater. Two days out from Sydney bad weather 
and heavy winds struck so all four ships separated. Borrowdale abandoned 
the northerly route and headed south under New Zealand and then on to Rio 
de Janeiro. By the time the ship reached Rio fi ve sailors were dead and the 
other sailors were so weakened by scurvy that the harbour master and other 
sailors at Rio had to board her to bring her in to berth. The Prince of Wales 
carrying Lieutenant Shortland also reached Rio. After signing on additional 
fresh crew, the Borrowdale in company with The Prince of Wales set sail 
for England with the Borrowdale arriving on 26 March, two days after her 
sailing partner, thus these two becoming the fi rst of the First Fleet ships to 
return. Borrowdale carried Governor Arthur Phillip's dispatches including 
voyage details, and details of the Sydney site and conditions. A copy of the 
dispatches were sent to King George III. News of the ships' return from 
Australia attracted widespread coverage in the newspapers. However, after 
the dispatches carried by the Borrowdale were released, far more detailed 
stories appeared in the newspapers  The Borrowdale had a short life after 
this. Seven months later on 30 October 1789 she sank in a massive gale off 
Great Yarmouth, Roads, Norfolk with all hands lost except one. Who was 
this one? Was it the captain, Hobson Reed? No records of a name can be 
found but no matter what, Captain Hobson Reed appears to have made the 
return voyage to Australia as Master of the ship Borrowdale and the fob 
seal probably sailed with him.

At the time of the First Fleet voyage, in the late eighteenth century, it was 
not uncommon for new ships and signifi cant voyages to be commemorated 
with a special item bearing the words 'success to the (name of the ship)'. In 
the book, 'Forget Me Not' by Sim Comfort, three such coins are illustrated, 
'Success To The Nancy' on pages 15 and 16 for the period 1760-1780 and 
'Success To The Mercury' on page 100 and 'Success To The Old Lion' on 
page 111, both for the period 1787-1790. Another coin depicting the convict 
ship Friendship with similar engravings to the Borrowdale seal is held by 
the National Maritime Museum, Greenwich, London (Item No.E4938-1/2). 
This exhibit features a ship under sail upon waves and below the inscription 
`Success to the Friendship / 1787' and on the reverse the initials ̀ FW' (Francis 
Walton, Master of the Friendship). Floral decoration also appears on the 
reverse of this coin and this is a theme which appears on many of the known 
'Success to ..` commemorative pieces. Being almost identical it is speculative, 
but probable, that the Borrowdale seal was commissioned by Hobson Reed's 
wife or the ship owners' as a commemorative of the historic voyage to 
Australia. The will of Hobson Reed dated 12 December 1786 was proved by 
his widow on 28 January 1790 so obviously Hobson had died around that 
time. Therefore, was he the one survivor of the Yarmouth Roads sinking? 
There are many questions to answer but ultimately the Borrowdale fob seal 
found its way to the Wareham antique shop and the rest is history. A First 
Fleet relic returns to Sydney.  

Together with considerable documentation including a photocopy of the 
will for Hobson Reed, Mariner of Saint Paul's Shadwell, Middlesex and 
a comprehensive research paper titled, 'The Borrowdale Seal' by Miles 
Stevenson.  
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 629* 
  Missionary Ship 'The Duff',   1796, in white metal (37mm) 
(M.H.449a), obverse, The Duff under sail, around 'The 
Duff, Capt: James Wilson.' in the exergue, 'Sail'd 10th Aug. 
/ 1796', reverse, inscription 'With / Missionaries / To The 
South Seas / For The Conversion / Of The / Heathens'.   Some 
toning, traces of mint bloom, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 The London Missionary Society, a non-denominational group, was formed 
in England in 1795. After funds were raised and Captain James Wilson 
offered to sail missionaries to their destination for free, the society was able 
to afford a boat, The Duff. In 1796 The Duff set sail with eighteen crew and 
thirty missionaries intent on converting the natives. 

GOVERNOR  MACQUARIE  FREE  PARDON

Lot 630

detail of back

   630* 
  Convict free pardon document,  No 112,   granted to Judith 
Kelly, signed by Governor Lachlan Macquarie on the twenty 
fi fth day of October 1811 and registered in the Secretary's 
Offi ce by Thomas Campbell, document 375mm x 319 on 
paper bearing the watermark, 'Chilton Mill / 1805' and a 
crowned cartouche, Britannia inside and King George III 
cipher below, with Royal seal impressed into attached paper 
with ribbon attached, glued to the back of the document is 
a contemporary hand-written note explaining the criminal 
history of Judith Kelly . The document appears to have been 
printed by George Howe, the contracted Government Printer 
at the time.   Nearly full backing paper, some missing areas 
along two of the folds, foxing, otherwise very good and a 
rare and historic document.   

 $20,000 

 Judith Kelly was tried in the Central Criminal Court, London along with 
her accomplice, Sarah Pitcher. The Court Hearings no.456 `Judith Kelly 
was indicted that she, on the 29th day of July previously, knowing for that 
on the 29th July had in her custody and possession a certain forged note, 
purporting to be a bank note for the payment of 1, she knowing it to be 
forged. To this indictment the prisoner pleaded - Guilty. Sentence on 17 
September 1806: Transportation 14 Years.' (1806.09.17.-33)   There were 
other indictments relating to the same incident but she was acquitted as the 
Prosecution declined to offer any evidence.  Judith Kelly and Sarah Pitcher 
were among a total of 113 female and 4 male convicts Transported to New 
South Wales on the convict transport ship, Sydney Cove, departing Falmouth 
on 11 January 1807 and arriving at Port Jackson on 18 June 1807. It appears 
that Judith had an uneventful time serving as a washerwoman. She received 
a Ticket of Leave in 1807 and in 1810 she applied to the Governor for her 
sentence to be mitigated. Subsequently, because of her `good conduct', she 
was granted a Free Pardon by Governor Macquarie, signed on 25 October, 
1811.  Judith Kelly was able to make it back to England or at least her 
Free Pardon document did because it was found in possession of a recently 
arrived woman claiming to be Elizabeth Jones who along with an associate, 
Jane Smith, was apprehended in London and a search revealed them to be 
in possession of several counterfeit notes.  The two women were tried under 
exactly the same indictment as Judith Kelly and her associate in 1806 with 
the same result of Transportation 14 Years. Was Elizabeth Jones in reality 
Judith Kelly operating under a false name? No evidence could be found in 
this regard but indeed if they are one and the same person then this is almost 
certainly a rare occurrence for one person to be transported twice for the 
same type of crime, particularly a female. Together with a detailed research 
paper prepared by Dr W.J D. Mira.   
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 631* 
  Convict love token,   (on a cartwheel penny ?), obverse, 
stippled inscription `John / Woodcock / Lagd for / 7 years 
/ Oct 26 / 1816', reverse, incomplete but appears to show 
the remnants of a Masonic triangle with the letters `Th' and 
`HB' therein.   Fine/very good and rare as records of known 
tokens indicate that this is the earliest token known to remain 
in private hands.   

 $7,000 

 Johnathan Woodcock described in records as a sawyer or labourer was born 
in Hertford, England in 1796. In 1813 he received a 7 year sentence for 
larceny and was transported to Australia arriving on the `Fanny' in 1816. 
Records show that he successfully applied to marry Amelia Bowing in 1819 
and that a son, James, was born in 1820. He received a certifi cate of freedom 
for his original sentence on 4th June 1821 but was again back before the 
Sydney Criminal Court in June of 1822 when he was again sentenced to 7 
years. His name appears on the convict musters of 1822, 1825 and 1828 
and show that he resided at Port Macquarie during this period. He was 
eventually freed on the 26th June 1829 and appears to have remained out 
of further trouble until his death in 1849.  

     

 632* 
  Convict love token,   (on a cartwheel penny?), obverse, 
engraved `Elizabeth Taylor / to / Charles Taylor / God bless 
you my / Dear', reverse, engraved `A token of Love / to 
/ My dear Husband / 1827' between the 18 and 27, two 
overlapping love hearts with arrow through.   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $7,000 

 Found in Sydney this keepsake which drips with emotion appears to be 
the only surviving token given by a wife to a husband to carry with him 
to Australia.  Interestingly four Charles Taylor's arrived in Australia in the 
relevant time frame, however two can be confi dently discounted due to age 
(15 years) and the point of disembarkation (Hobart). The third Charles 
Taylor, who was transported for life, arrived on the `Asia' on the 19th 
November 1827 and appears in the Convict Muster of 1837 as a 29 year 
old. The emotion contained in the token would seem unlikely to apply to 
a husband who would have been nineteen in 1827. The fi nal and strongest 
candidate for ̀ My dear Husband' is Charles Taylor who was transported for 
life on the ̀ Marquis of Hastings' on the 14th April 1827. His death at age 47 
was recorded on the 18th August 1839 at Bathurst very soon after he was 
pardoned, and before he could be reunited with his dear wife. 

     

 633* 
  Convict love token,   (on a cartwheel penny?), obverse, the 
stippled portrait of a young man identifi ed by the legend as 
`W VALE.23.DEATH RECORDED 1828', reverse, stippled 
inscription `WHEN  / THIS. you .SEE / REMEMBER. ME 
/ WHEN. BANISHED / FROM. My. COUNTR(Y) / A. 
PRESENT. FOR / ANN CARRIER / AGED 19 / 1828'.   
Holed for suspension, good fi ne and rare, one of only a few 
surviving convict tokens relating to women.   

 $7,000 

 Ann Carrier was described as a housemaid and nurse at her trial in Warwick, 
England on the 9th August 1828. However, she obviously had other means 
of income as she was convicted of stealing in Birmingham `from the person 
in a house of ill-fame'. According to the author Babette Smith in her book 
`A Cargo of Women', in which Ann has several mentions, it was not an 
uncommon crime for working women to be convicted of stealing money from 
their clients when they were in a vulnerable state.  She arrived in Sydney on the 
`Princess Royal' in May 1829 and was assigned to Sarah Wyer before being 
transferred to M. Smith and then later to Captain H Steel.  Ann's English 
boyfriend (W Vale?) was long dead, buried and forgotten when in 1831 she 
applied to marry John Ward, however this union did not proceed. But in April 
1833 she successfully married Peter Tyler a convict printer employed by the 
Sydney Monitor and who had earlier been caught up in a bitter campaign 
against the unpopular Governor Darling. Records show that Peter Tyler died 
in Sydney in July 1842 but Ann's later years remain a mystery. 

     

 634* 
  Convict love token, crudely   engraved on the obverse of a 
cartwheel penny, `Letty / Platt / H.B' entwined in a fl oral 
garland.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 No record of a woman convict named Letty (Leticia or Scarlett) Platt can 
be found, although interestingly the Powerhouse Museum Collection does 
contain an undated convict token with an engraving of a male convict with 
the initials H.B. 
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 635* 
  Seaman's love token,   on cartwheel penny, obverse, stippled 
design of fl ag of Union Jack with crown in centre, hoisted on 
a tassled fl agpole with love knot in lower left and the date 
'June 4. 64' and at right side 'W.G. to E.B', reverse, stippled 
with seven-pointed star, inside 'A / Token / of / Esteem' and 
between points of the star are the initials 'B E B W G (or C) 
E'.   Attempted piercing for suspension at reverse top edge, 
fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 636* 
  Seaman's token,   on cartwheel penny, obverse, stippled design 
of sailing ship right, reverse, stippled design of crown with 
V and R at sides, below 'W.Moor / AD. 22. 1838 / D.Moor 
/ AD 19'.   Pierced at top for suspension, fi ne.   

 $150 

 Possibly a commemorative piece for coronation of Queen Victoria in 1838 
by sailors, W.Moor aged 22 and D.Moor aged 19 or perhaps a gift from 
W.Moor to his wife, D.Moor. 

     

 637* 
  Friendship token,   on imitation type George III halfpenny, 
obverse, coin design, reverse, engraved 'Wm.Stephen / 
M.Guy' with both names underlined.   Good/very fi ne.   

 $100 

 This type of imitation halfpenny is known to have circulated in Canada.  

   638 
  Death sentence token (?),   on imitation type George III 
halfpenny, obverse, coin obverse design, reverse, dotted 
outline of a coffi n with a cross inside, above, a star/moon/sun 
(?); unknown purpose token, on Guernsey eight doubles 
c.1956-59, obverse, coin design, reverse, pricked initials 
'W.J.G'.   The fi rst poor, the second with attempted piercing 
for suspension on obverse otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

    

 

 639* 
  Map of the World,   c.1820, in white metal (78mm), obverse, 
detailed map of the Eastern Hemisphere, continents of 
Africa, Asia, Europe and New Holland, with Botany Bay 
and Van Diemen's Land indicated, together with countries 
and islands, reverse detailed map of Western Hemisphere, 
continents of North America and South America identifi ed 
together with countries and islands, possibly by Thomason 
(Eimer 1139).   In case of issue, virtually as struck, toning on 
rim but full original lustre, rare.   

 $750 
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 640* 
  Map of the World,   c.1820, in white metal (51mm) possibly 
by Thomason (Eimer 1139), obverse, detailed map of the 
Eastern Hemisphere, continents of Africa, Asia, Europe 
and New Holland with Botany B. and Van Diemens Land 
indicated, together with countries and islands, reverse, 
detailed map of the Western Hemisphere, continents of 
North America and South America identifi ed, together with 
countries and islands.   Some indentations on map of Australia 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 In the previous lot a similar medal but 78mm, has North Pole spelt out 
however, this medal (51mm) has initials NP only. 

    

 

 641* 
  Great Exhibition,   1851, prize medal in bronze (77mm) by 
W.Wyon and L.C.Wyon, Royal Mint (BHM 2462; Eimer 
1457), obverse, conjoined heads of Prince Albert and Queen 
Victoria left, he bare head, she laureate, two dolphins below, 
trident to right, legend around, date below, MDCCCLI, 
reverse, Britannia seated right crowning a kneeling fi gure of 
Industry with laurel, Europa, Asia, Africa and America in 
attendance, legend around top, edge stamped 'Prize Medal of 
The Exhibition.' at one side, and 'Armitage Brothers. Class 
XII.' on the opposite side.   In original case of issue, the lid 
lining on this disintegrating in parts, extremely fi ne and rare 
with a Sydney, New South Wales connection.   

 $500 

 The reports of the Juries of the Great Exhibition state: 'Classes XII & XIV 
Woollen & Worsted Manufacturers. Prize Medal awarded to exhibitor 
No.103 - Armitage Brothers, Importers & Manufacturers, Huddersfi eld, and 
80 Bassinghall Street, London. For excellence of Manufacture, combined 
with economy.' The offi cial Descriptive and Illustrated Catalogue lists the 
fi rm's exhibits as being : 'Woaded black elephant beavers, 55 inches wide, 
great weight, 46 & 44 ounces to the yard, manufactured entirely from Port 
Phillip wool.... Scoured Sydney skin wool, grown in New South Wales, and 
washed by J.T.Armitage & Co, Sydney.' 
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 642* 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

   643 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   Small dent on 
obverse, with marks in fi eld, small dent on rim, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   644 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   645 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm by 
the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   Edge bruises, obverse 
with knocks in fi eld, very good.   

 $120 

    

 

 646* 
  International Exhibition,   1862, For Services, in bronze 
(55mm) by W.Wyon, obverse, crowned head of Queen 
Victoria left, around 'Her Majesty Queen Victoria', reverse, 
wreath, inside 'For / Services', around, 'International 
Exhibition, 1862', edge stamped, 'Sir H.E.Fox Young, C.B.'.   
Extremely fi ne and rare to an Australian colonial offi cial.   

 $800 

 Sir Henry Edward Fox Young C.B. (1803-1870) colonial administrator, 
served in various colonial positions in Demerara, British Guiana and St Lucia 
until knighted in 1847. He was then appointed Lt-Governor of the eastern 
districts of the Cape Colony but in June transferred to South Australia. 
After a brief trip to England he returned to South Australia. In 1852 he 
alleviated the economic crisis caused by the Victorian goldfi eld discoveries 
and was in charge when the Adelaide Assay Offi ce produced the Adelaide 
Pound gold coin in 1852. He examined the lower reaches of the Murray 
River in 1850 and in 1853 accompanied Francis Cadell on the voyage of 
his steamer Lady Augusta. In 1854 he was posted to Van Diemen's Land 
as Governor arriving in 1855. After much controversy he resigned in 1861 
and returned to London. One of the roles he assumed was that of director 
and chairman of the Australian Mercantile Land & Finance Co. He died 
on 18 September 1870. 
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 647* 
  International Exhibition London,   1862, Products of 
Queensland, in silver (64mm) by J.S. & A.B. Wyon.   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

     

 648* 
  Victorian Railways,   Free Pass, c.1860s, in silver (36mm x 
25mm oval) uninscribed on reverse, without hole punched 
through at side.   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

 649* 
  Shooting medal,   c.1880, in silver (38mm) by J. Fenwick 
Birm, unnamed.   Superbly toned, uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex Pat Boland Collection.  

    

 

part

 650* 
  Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association,   1885, 
award medals in silver (48mm) (5), obverse, farm animals in 
foreground, mining operations in background, reverse, shield 
within horticultural wreath, rising sun above, plough below, 
association name around edge, shield inscribed, all 1st prize 
awards to J.J. Bandock, (1) 3 No. 0 Bullocks / Any Breed, 
(2) 3 No. 1 Bullocks / Any Breed, (3) 3 Fat Bullocks / Any 
Age - Any Breed, (4) Pen 3 Fat Cows / Any Age - Any Breed, 
(5) Fattest Cow Exhibid.   All in cases of issue, a few with 
hairlines, one cleaned the others with natural toning, two 
with small edge nick, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,500 

 The Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association organises the 
annual Charters Towers Show in the north of Queensland about 130 kms 
south-west of Townsville. 

     

 651* 
  Lord Mayor of Sydney's Soudan Medal,   1885 in silver (28 
mm) by E(van) Jones (C.1885/10) unnamed.   Scratch in right 
obverse fi eld otherwise toned good very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Pat Boland Collection. 
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   652 
  Soudan,   1885 (3 different) Boer War 1900 (2); NSW Railways 
1905 in silver, and others plus Nourishment Society soup & 
bread ticket (D & W.527), all in descriptive envelopes.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (17)  

 $100 

 Ex Pat Boland Collection.  

   653 
  Rechabite Jubilee 1885, in silver (31mm) (C.1885/1)   plus 
other medalets in base metal (7) and tin appeal day badges 
etc (17) some are Great Britain and British Commonwealth.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)   

 $120 

   654 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in 
bronze (76mm) edge impressed 'Miss H.O.Cooper'.   Edge 
knock on obverse at 5 o'clock, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   655 
  International Exhibition Melbourne,   1888, in bronze 
(20mm) holed at top (C.1888/26); Royal Life Saving Society 
Bronze Medal (33mm), reverse inscribed, 'E.T.Wordsworth 
/ 8.12.39'; Surf Life Saving Assn of Aust Proficiency 
Medal, in bronze (28mm), reverse inscribed, 'N12359 / 
J.Green / 18 / 64'; Surf Life Saving Association of Australia 
Championships, award medal in bronze (44mm), obverse, 
lifesaving reel, reverse, Australian arms above a scroll 
inscribed, '3rd / R.&R. C'ship / Southport.1954'; Great 
Britain medals, Nelson Centenary, 1905, in bronze from the 
Victory (17mm), advertising token, R.Alden, Norwich, 1847, 
in bronze (21mm) holed, Frederick King of Prussia, Defender 
of Protestants, 1757, in bronze (38mm).   Some verdigris on 
Surf Championships' medal, good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $60 

     

 656* 
  University of Sydney,   prize medal in silver (42mm) by Amor, 
obverse, coat of arms of University of Sydney on a raised 
shield, legend, 'University:Of:Sydney:New:South:Wales', 
reverse, open wreath 'Prize Medal' above, inscribed 'Junior 
Public Exam / 1893 / Arithmetic / Fritz William Webb'.   Small 
edge bump on obverse at 2 o'clock, nicely toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Fritz William Webb graduated in 1902 from University of Sydney as Bachelor 
of Medicine and Master of Surgery. He was the Medical Offi cer of the 
Croydon Hospital in North Queensland when he died of typhoid fever at 
the age of 27 years. His academic certifi cates are held in the State Library 
of New South Wales along with the Webb family papers 1830-1968. With 
research. 

   657 
  Queen Victoria,   Diamond Jubilee, International Exhibition, 
Brisbane, 1897, in white metal (31mm) holed for suspension 
(C.1897/29); Gallipoli type, c.1915, silvered (25mm) holed 
for suspension, obverse, soldier helping wounded mate, 
reverse, wreath and below Flavelle, Roberts & Sankey 
(C.ZF/2); Coronation of George VI, Australian Celebrations, 
1937, gilded (31mm) (C.1897/2) variety with crown above 
GR on reverse.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

     

 658* 
  Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee,   Newtown & Chilwell, 
Geelong, 1897, in silver (22mm) by Stokes & Sons 
(C.1897/83).   Most mint bloom still present, near uncirculated 
- uncirculated and scarce in this state.    

 $150 

   659 
  Commonwealth Celebrations,   Victoria, 1901, in brass 
(29mm x 50mm) with bar Advance Australia / Victoria, 
missing ribbon (C.1901/10), voided oval surmounted by 
crown and fl ags, cross with stars within Garter.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 660* 
  Jenolan Caves,   early hand engraved silver disc, possibly a 
worn English shilling (22mm), inscribed on one side 'Jenolan 
- HD - Caves', on the other side 'Good Luck' around a 
horses head/horseshoe.   Has been pierced at top and broken 
through wear, fair.   

 $100 

   661 
  Brooch,   pinbacked, in gold (9ct, 1.7gm, 21mm x 38mm) 
swan above boomerang, '42833' engraved on reverse.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   662 
  Shooting medal,   in 9 carat gold by a Sheffi eld maker, Delegate 
Rifl e Club, won by R. Reading, March 4th (19)08 (6.8 
grams).   Fine.   

 $150 
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 663* 
  U.A.O.D.,   fob in gold (15ct, 12gm, 37mm x 31mm), 
inscribed on reverse 'U.A.O.D. / Prestd to / P.A.Bros 
G.W.Walker / by the / Pride of Leederville / Lodge No.341 
/ 1908'.   Very fi ne.   

 $400 
 Leederville, West Australia. 

     

 664* 
  T.B.Assn,   handcrafted award fob in gold (9ct, 5gm, 35mm x 
29mm), obverse, fi gures of two boxers in the ring, inscribed 
on reverse, 'T.B.Assn / Presd by / Weavers & Henderson / 
Lightweight / won by / W.B.Ireland'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 665* 
  G(erman) C(oncentration) C(amp),   Liverpool, N.S.W., 1914-
1916, in aluminium (31mm) (C.1916/4), obverse a version 
of Australian arms, reverse, map of Australia with dates 
1914.1915.1916 and around German text translated to 'a 
souvenir of our war captivity'.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 666* 
  WWI,   Gallipoli, pendant in enamel and gold (15ct, 5.1gms, 
30mm x 28mm), ring top suspension, 'Gallipoli 25-4-15/
Egypt/France/Flanders', plain reverse.   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 667* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (9ct, 7.6gms, 40mm x 25mm), ring 
top suspension with safety chain, pin back, reverse inscribed 
'Died/With Honor/L.W. Eyden'.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 2208 Pte.  Lesl ie  Wil l iam Eyden,  16th Bn.  Enl .03Apr1915; 
DOW.26Aug1915.  

     

 668* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (9ct, 4.9gms, 40mm x 30mm), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Wm.Russell/
by Residents of/Wandin/For Valour/22.4.16'.   Very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 669* 
  WWI,   Shire of Alberton, A.I.F. departure medallion, 1914-
15, in gilt and enamel (24mm) by Bridgland & King.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 Alberton - Gippsland, Victoria. 

     

 670* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (9ct, 7.6gms, 32mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented by/the Residents/of 
Gulgong/to/Sig. M. Manusu/A.I.F.'.   Very fi ne.    

 $220 
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 671* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (15ct, 19.2gms, 43mm x 35mm), 
by W.Kerr, obverse FRANCE and inscribed at top 'Pozieres 
Bullecourt', reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Pte W. Pearson/
on his/return from/Active Service/in France/1916-1919'.   
Very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 672* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (9ct, 7.6gms, 40mm x 24mm), ring 
top suspender missing, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Pvte 
W. Pearson/on his return From/4 years/Active Service/by/his 
Friends at/Marshall Mount/18.8.19'.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Possibly to the same recipient as the previous lot.  

     

 673* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (15ct, 6.9gms, 40mm x 30mm), 
reverse inscribed 'To Pte H.H. Lowrie/A.I.F./in appreciation 
of/his Services/to his/King & Country/in the Great War 
1914/Lower Moira/2.7.19'.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 674* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in 15ct gold (6.6gms, 32mm x 25mm) 
scroll mount at top, obverse, facing soldier with rifl e, reverse, 
engraved, 'Presented to / L'Cpl J.Campbell / By the Citizens 
/ of Bowenvale / 1919'.   Good very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 675* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (15ct, 5.8gms, 35mm x 29mm), ring 
top suspension, obverse inscribed 'R.C.P. Darley/N.2919/
A.R.O.C.', reverse inscribed 'Presented/by Residents of/
Narridy/in Appreciation/Services Rendered/Great War/1914-
1919'.   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 676* 
  Guildford Grammar School, (Western Australia),   Annual 
Athletics Sports medal, undated, in silver (44mm), obverse, 
school shield , around is the legend 'Angl:Apvd.Guildford 
Schol:Gram:Eccles:', reverse, around the edge, 'Annual 
Athletics Sports. Go Forward.', in the centre, 'G.E.G.S. / Prize 
/ awarded To', engraved, 'W.A.Drabble / 880 Yds (Open.) / 
H'cp. / 1919.  ' Small nick in reverse fi eld, nice original toning, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Walter Alfred Drabble was the son of a retired merchant, Walter D Drabble, 
who died in 1947. Drabble's Hardware was one of the iconic stores in 
Claremont. Established in 1885 the business moved into the newly built 
Drabble Building at 50 Bay View Terrace in 1924. It was a huge wholesale 
and retail business with storage sheds and a glazing department at the rear. 
Staffed by experienced tradesmen the store was a meeting place for all the 
local handymen and it was popular because some of the staff were also 
players from the Claremont Football Club, 'The Tigers'. 
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   677* 
  V(ictoria) R(ifl e) A(ssociation),   Grand Championship Medal, 
(60mm x 35mm) in 15ct gold, with suspender bar engraved 
'1920', central bar 'Won By' unnamed and top pin back bar 
engraved 'Grand Championship', overall weight including 
ribbon is 55gms.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,600 

     

 678* 
  Rugby prize fob,   in gold (9ct, 4.9gms, 35mm x 25mm), by 
W. Kerr, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Milson's Pt. 
Wth./C Gde/Premiers, 1920/G. McDonald'.   Very fi ne.    

 $120 

   679 
  Royal Visit,   Queensland, by HRH Prince of Wales, 1920, in 
bronze (25mm) by Flavelle Roberts and Sankey (C.1920/2); 
George V Silver Jubilee, Warwick & District Jubilee 
Celebrations, 1935, silvered (25mm) with loop suspension 
(C.1935/1).   Underlying mint red, extremely fi ne; lightly 
toned but virtually uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

     

 680* 
  Queensland Japanese Association,   1922, in silver (26mm) 
with suspension pin, by A.J.Parkes (C.1922/5).   Die break 
through reverse as usual, extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

     

 681* 
  Welcome to the British Naval Squadron, 1924,   silvered badge 
(35mm) by Stokes, pin back. (C.-).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   682 
  Collection of medals,   includes Centenary of Western 
Australia, 1929 in bronze (39mm) (C.1929/2); Royal 
Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938 in silvered tombac (36mm) 
(C.1938/12); Port Arthur and Tasmania Convict Settlement, 
set of six, 1983-86, in bronze (42mm); Capricornia Coin 
Club, 1985, in silvered and in bronze (50mm) (C.1985/1) 
(2); Australian Bicentenary Bendigo, 1988, in bronze (50mm) 
(3); Emu Bay Railway Co Centenary, 1997, in bronze and in 
cupro nickel (51mm) (2); Bicentenary of Tasmania, 2004, in 
cupro nickel (49mm); History of Australia medals, undated, 
in gilt (44mm) (2, Edward Henty and John Fawkner); NSW 
Highland Society, member badge 1916-17 by Dempster in 
bronze (32mm x 24mm); Great Britain, Dassier's Kings & 
Queens of England series, King John, in bronze (45mm); 
New Zealand, Otago Centennial, 1948, ships at Port 
Chalmers, in bronze (52mm); Canterbury (NZ) Centenary, 
1950, The Arrival at Lyttelton, in bronze (51mm); other 
medals, Scotland piper and dancers/thistle, in cupro nickel 
(45mm), U.S.A., medals' set on card, Rugged America, in 
bronze (2 sets).   The badge fi ne, the rest mostly uncirculated.  
(21 + 2 sets)  

 $150 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection. 
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 683* 
  Royal Shipwreck Relief Humane Society of N.S.W.,   award 
medal in bronze (37mm), inscribed on reverse, 'Stanley 
Brown / Saving Life / Macquarie River / near Wellington 
/ 1.1.1932'.   Ribbon frayed, a few small verdigris spots on 
reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Stanley Brown, 15 years of age, though a poor swimmer, went to the 
assistance of a girl, named Norma Adamson, aged 10 years, who got out 
of her depth in the Macquarie River. He brought the girl to the bank in 
an unconscious condition. Brown was exhausted when he landed, but his 
prompt action saved the girl's life. (The Sydney Morning Herald, Thursday 
7 January 1932, page 8). 

    

 

 684* 
  South Australia,   Elder Smith Rifl e Club, Peter Waite Shield, 
in brass (73mm), reverse inscribed 'Elder Smith Rifl e Club/
Highest Score/Third Stage/1933. Championship/Won by/
C.D. Sandison/Presented by Sir Walter Young K.B.E'.   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Sir Walter James Young, KBE (1872-1940), businessman, was born on 2 April 
1872 at Moonta, South Australia, son of John Young, storekeeper and later 
pastoralist, and his wife Isabella, nee Russell. His younger brother was (Sir) 
Frederick William Young. Educated at Whinham College, North Adelaide, in 
1887 Walter joined Elder Smith & Co., Adelaide. He made his fi rst overseas 
tour for Elders in 1897, to England, America and Japan. Rising steadily, 
he became the fi rm's assistant manager (1906), general manager (1912) 
and managing director (1929). With Elders, he demonstrated a stability of 
judgement which largely accounted for his infl uence during and after World 
War I when, from the centre of Adelaide's business world, he advised and 
was consulted by State and Federal governments.   
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  685* 
  Municipality of Concord Jubilee,   1833-1933 (C.1933/2), 
bronze silvered (26mm); metal badge, black and blue enamel 
(43mm x 22mm) 'Concord Jubilee Ball Souvenir 1833-1933' 
by Rider; Captain Cook bi-centenary celebrations 1770-
1970, 'Presented by Concord Municipal Council' (C.1970/9).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the fi rst two rare.  (3)   

 $150 

    

 686* 
  South Australian Centenary,   1936, souvenir tin badge with 
mirror back (57mm), obverse with scene in colour of two 
kangaroos in a fi eld, with inscription around scene 'South 
Australia Centenary, 1836-1936 Souvenir'.   Extremely fi ne 
and rare, especially this large.   

 $150 

    

 

 687* 
  Newcastle Hospital,   blood donor medal in bronze (63mm, 
by Andor Meszaros 1948, reverse with recipients name 'L. 
Lill'.   Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

    

 

Lot 688 next page
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 688* 
  N.S.W.   Sheepbreeders' Association, exhibitor medal in silver 
(51mm) by Stokes, obverse, merino ram left, reverse, open 
wreath, around edge 'Presented By The Commonwealth 
Government Of Australia', inside wreath, 'Exhibitor / At 
/ Sydney Jubilee / Sheep Show / 20-23 June / 1951'.   In 
unoffi cial case, light hairlines otherwise extremely fi ne.     

 $100 

     

 689* 
  Davis Cup,   1952, LTAA Tennis Challenge Round, Adelaide, 
badge in white metal (48mm x 30mm), by Stokes.   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

   690 
  Royal Visit,   1954 (34mm)(C.1954/20), plastic-bronzed, 
complete with ribbon and crown (4), with ribbon (2); 
plastic-silvered, complete (1); another, Great Britain, plastic-
coppered 'Crowned at Westminster Abbey 1953', together 
with an original 'G.A. Miller & Sons Ltd, Goulbourn Street, 
Sydney' cardboard box.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated and 
rare as a group.  (7)  

 $120 

 Carlisle (page 314) states maker 'not known', could it be Miller & Sons 
Ltd?  

   691 
  Metropolitan Coin Club medals,   1st Anniversary, 1966, in 
oxidised silver (35mm) (C.1966/17) (2); 20th Anniversary, 
1985, in silver, oxidised bronze and copper (34mm).   
Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $80 

   692 
  Mint History of Australia,    1970, a bicentennial 
commemorative collection of fi fteen facsimile coins and 
tokens from Australia's historic past.   In case of issue, 
uncirculated.    

 $50 

   693 
  Captain James Cook,   Bicentenary of James Cook to Australia, 
1970, in oxidised silver (65mm x 45mm) (C.1970/4) by 
Australian Numismatic Society; Capt. James Cook Aust. 
Bi-Centenary, 1970, in bronze and also in oxidised silver 
(57mm) (C.1970/24) (2) by Metropolitan Coin Club, both 
with matching edge number 249; James Cook Navigator, 
Killed by Indians, 1979, in bronze (57mm) (C.1979/8) by 
Metropolitan Coin Club, edge number 138.   The fi rst with 
toning marks but extremely fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   694 
  Captain James Cook,   Australia Bicentenary, 1970, in gold 
(18ct, 52.2gms, 38mm), by Stokes for the State Savings Bank 
of Victoria (C.1970/22).   In case of issue, uncirculated.    

 $1,600 

   695 
  200th Anniversary,   1970, Captain James Cook, in 18 carat 
gold (.75oz and 1.75 oz, 32mm and 44mm) by the Royal 
Australian Mint for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) 
certifi cate 348.   In case of issue, FDC.  (2)   

 $2,100 

   696 
  Papal Visit,   1970, proof gold medallion (18 carat, 1.75 oz 
and .75oz) for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/52, 53) certifi cate 
348.   In case of issue, FDC.  (2)   

 $2,100 

   697 
  ANPEX '70,   postage stamp replicas in gold (18ct, 21gms, 
20 x 22 mm) by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/45, 46). In case of 
issue, with certifi cate No 411.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

   698 
  Royal Visit Opera House,   1973, in 18 carat gold (31mm) pair 
of medals (46.65 grams) by Matthey Garrett (C.1973/16, 
17) certifi cate 348.   In case of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,350 

   699 
  Perth Mint,   one ounce gold medallion with certifi cate (circa 
1979).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $1,200 

   700 
  International Film & TV Festival of New York,   1982, award 
medal in bronze (70mm), obverse, festival logo, a portion 
of a fi lm roll with the date 1982 in the centre and below 
in four lines is the festival name, reverse, an open wreath, 
inside inscribed, 'Nature, / Wildlife, / Outdoors. / 'Beating 
/ around the bush' / Series II'.   In original case with festival 
name on the lid lining, uncirculated.   

 $50 

 'Beating around the bush' also won an Australian TV Logie in 1980 for 
NBN3 Newcastle in the category, Outstanding Contribution by a Regional 
Station. 

   701 
  America's Cup Won by Australia,   1983, in silver (51mm) 
(C.1983/25) not recorded in silver; W.A. Small Bore Rifl e 
Assocn State Championships prize medal in gilt (48mm) 
with loop suspension; The News, City-Bay fun run, 1976, 
in bronze (51mm); Scotch College, Mitcham, S.A. award 
medal in bronze (51mm).   First medal with beautiful blue 
and gold toning, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $40 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   702 
  Port Arthur,   150th Anniversary of Arrival of First Boy 
Prisoners, 1983, in bronze (42mm) (C.1983/24); Brisbane 
World Expo, 1988, in bronze (35mm) (C.1988/23); 
Amor-Sanders Centenary, 1988, in bronze (39mm) 
(C.1988/37); New South Wales Corrective Services 
Bicentenary commemorative, 1988, in bronze (34mm); 
Australia's Bicentenary, 1988, in bronze (45mm) obverse, 
people around map of Australia, reverse, Australia's fl ora.   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $30 
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   703 
  Telstra presentation medal,   in bronze (63mm) by Michael 
Meszaros, 1987, 'Presented to / E.Kinnear / from Telstra 
Corporation / in appreciation of / 19 / years of service to / 
the Australian Community'. In case of issue.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   704 
  New South Wales, holey dollar and dump,   175th Anniversary, 
1988, medallions in silver (38mm and 17mm, total weight 
39.9gm); Australian Numismatic Society, 75th Anniversary 
1988, in silver (32mm) (C.1988/21).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $130 

   705 
  Bicentennial ,  1988, in bronze (47mm) the offi cial issue by 
Royal Australian Mint (3); mint fi ve dollars, 1988 in CBA 
satchel (3).   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated.  (6)   

 $50 

   706 
  Royal Visit,   1988, set of three medals in silver (?) (38mm) 
in case of issue by Stokes; Australian Bicentenary, 1988, 
offi cial medal in bronze (49mm) by Royal Australian Mint; 
Bicentennial medal and fi rst day cover in presentation folder 
by Stokes; other cased base metal commemoratives, 1984 
L A Olympics, 1986 Halley's Comet (2), 1987-8 First Fleet 
Re-Enactment, 1988 Bicentenary (5, all different), Queen 
Mother's 90th Birthday, 1990.   In cases and packets of issue, 
uncirculated.  (11 + 2 sets)  

 $60 

   707 
  First  Fleet  Re-Enactment,    1988, Hanimax Fuji 
Comemmorative Medal, in bronze (45mm); Matthew 
Flinders Bicentenary-Queensland, 1999 by ANS, in antique 
silvered (50mm); Emu Bay Railway Company Centenary, 
1997 (2) one silvered with Beyer Garratt Loco reverse, 
one bronze with Dubs Loco reverse (52mm); Normandy 
Campaign commemorative medal, 1994 and miniature, in 
offi cial case.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   708 
  Arthur Phillip Esq,   The First Fleet, 1988, set of two, one 
oxidised sterling silver, one lacquered bronze (oval 74mm x 
46mm) by the Metropolitan Coin Club of Sydney.   Both in 
cases, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $80 

   709 
  Metropolitan Coin Club,   Commemorate 100 Years of Flight, 
2003, set of two, silver and bronze (40mm), Sesqui Centenary 
NSW Railways, 2005, set of two, silver and bronze (40mm).   
In velvet satchels of issue, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

   710 
  Metropolitan Coin Club,   500th General Meeting, 2003, 
in silver (40mm), set of fi ve medals issued to A.M.Hoare 
1965-1990, MCC logo on obverse, reverse with wreath and 
naming (34mm) in 24ct gold plated , silver, silvered, bronze 
and copper; 25 Year Membership Medal to A.M.Hoare 
1978-2003, MCC logo on obverse, reverse with naming 
(40mm) in bronze.   In packets of issue, uncirculated.  (7)   

 $100 

   711 
  Adelaide pound,   paperweight replica in gold plated fi ne 
silver (190 grams) with certifi cate , only 250 minted, also 
Michael Jackson tribute medal set of fi ve, two coloured.   In 
cases of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $200 

   712 
  Gallipoli,   90th Anniversary 1915-2005, The Australian 
Spirit, Sands of Gallipoli set of six medallions in brass alloy 
gold and silver plated, with replica Rising Sun hat badge and 
vial containing sand from the beaches of Gallipoli Peninsular.   
Housed in wooden case/display frame with certifi cate number 
911, uncirculated.   

 $80 

   713 
  Commemorative medalets,   mostly from 1885 to 1970.   A 
wide selection, very good to extremely fi ne.  (40)   

 $150 

   714 
  Commemorative medals,   Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 
Australia, 1897; Anzac, 1916; Prince of Wales Visit to 
Australia, 1920; Centenary of Victoria/Melbourne, 1934/35; 
Coronation of George VI, Victoria, 1937 (2); Captain Cook, 
State Savings Bank, 1970; Numismatic Society medals (4 
different); New Zealand, Hawkes Bay & Gisborne Bank, 
Captain Cook, 1969; other medals (2) and token copy 
of Maria Theresa thaler, 1780; tinnies (3); Geelong Gala 
Day 1918 badge; hand made Rising Sun tie bar or brooch; 
Anzac appeal badge; CWA Victoria lapel badge; Arabic 
commemorative/association badges (2); family crest button.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)   

 $100 

   715 
  Australia,   a small group of medals and medalets, including 
Amor 1938, silvered, (C.1938/1); gilt Queen Victoria Jubilee 
1897, (C.1897/26); gilt Coronation June 1911 (C.1911/2); 
gilt Prince of Wales Visit to Tasmania, 1920 (C.1920/4a) 
and a gilt Souvenir of Royal Agricultural Show (C.1922/3c).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $60 

   716 
  Various medalets,   medals and badges, including City of 
Nunawading Victoria in silver (cased) by Stokes Ku-Ring-gai 
Municipal Council Jubilee 1906-1956 in silver (2); Victoria 
Ferry pass (crude); and Inverell Recruiting Committe 1915-
16 badge; West Wallsend copper 1d (2) and 1/2d; also 
modern Roman coin fantasy with corresponding photos with 
Robert Carson at the British Museum.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 100)  

 $100 

 Ex Pat Boland Collection. 

   717 
  Mint History of Australia,   1970, a bi-centennial 
commemorative cased collection of facsimile coins from 
Australia's historic past, together with booklet by G.C. 
Heyde; City of Newcastle, 1909, in bronze (28mm) 
(C.1909/2); Gallipoli, 1915, in bronze (25mm) (C.1915/7); 
Prince of Wales Visit to Australia, 1920, in silver (C.1920/5); 
Wagga Aero Club, wings badge; Hanks and Lloyd, 
Sydney, penny, 1857; other medals and tokens.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (13 + set)   

 $60 
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   718 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1911-1963) includes Carlisle 
1911/22, 1937/10, 1937/11, 1937/15, 1939/3, 1948/2, 
1953/4, 1953/10, 1953/21, 1956/7, 1963/8.   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

   719 
  Coronation of George V,   1911, Western Australia, silvered 
(31mm) (C.1911/23); Centenary of Western Australia, 1929, 
in bronze (39mm) (C.1929/2); Coronation of George VI, 
1937, Western Australia, silvered (26mm) (C.1937/17); Royal 
Australian Mint medals (C.1966/16 and C.R/7); Canberra/
Arms, c.1966, in bronze (60mm) (C.C/18); 50th Anniversary 
of Nickel Coinage, 1969, in nickel (38mm) (C.1969/1); 
Sydney Opera House, 1973, in silver (41mm) (C.1973/14); 
QEII Silver Jubilee, 1977, in silver (40mm) (C.1977/13); 
World Cup Athletics, 1985, in bronze (57mm) (C.1985/86); 
William The Fourth, Clarence Town, 1987, in pewter (51mm) 
(C.1987/2); Offi cial Bicentennial Commemorative Medal, in 
bronze (50mm) by Royal Australian Mint; replica of 1991 
one kilo gold nugget coin as a 24ct gold plated paperweight 
(actual weight is one-third kilo); Queen Elizabeth II New 
Zealand Tour, undated, 1953-54, in silvered and enamel 
(30mm).   The medals pre 1955 very fi ne, the rest all in cases 
or packets of issue, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $150 
 Ex Jack Wallace Collection. 

   720 
  An assortment of medalets,   medals including New Zealand 
and Great Britain plus tokens (A.54, 59, 94, 667); China, 
Kiang Nan ten cash with countermarks in Chinese characters; 
HMS Victory medal 1924; GSM (George VI) to Singapore 
Police, suspension and clasp missing; rings, badges, watches 
and miscellaneous in lock up tin, plus U.S.A World War II 
bronze service medals (4 different).   Poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 120)  

 $150 

   721 
  A group of mostly large size modern medallions,   1938-
88, from many states, includes Western Australia, 50th 
Anniversary, set of three, South West Coin Club (3), souvenir 
'Coin' (3); NSW Gosford Shire, 150th anniversary (3); 
bicentenary, Bendigo (4), Tasmania Education Department 
Centenary, West Coast Pioneers' Museum; Royal Hobart 
Regatta Centenary; various Port Arthur commemoratives 
(McNeice 70 (2); 72.2; 72.4); First Fleet Re-Enactment (3); 
Kodak Charlotte Medal; Act Establishment of Government, 
1989.   Mostly uncirculated.  (33)  

 $200 

   722 
  A group of modern Australian commemorative medalets,  
 1965 - 1988, including royal visit, bi-centenary, Christmas, 
Brisbane Post Offi ce, coin club railways and others.   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (52)  

 $220 

   723 
  Collection of mostly modern medals,   many in plastic cases 
of issue, also sets, noted Australian Species set (2), Clashes 
of the Ashes (2), The Spirit of Australia, Bicentennial Medal 
Collection, Gold Coast Trade Dollars collection, also 
medallic fi rst day cover for Matthew Flinders, 1974.   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (90 + 7 sets)  

 $120 
 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

   724 
  M.R.   Roberts, medallions and tokens, a wide selection 
from 1971 to 1988, including XII Commonwealth Games, 
Brisbane 1982, plush case of issue.   Mostly uncirculated.  
(45)   

 $100 

   725 
  A group of commemorative medalets, for 'Victoria 150',  
 1984-5, in various metals and issues (19); also large award 
medals (50mm) in bronze, gilt and silver-plate (3).   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (24)  

 $130 

   726 
  Halley's Comet,   three different types, 1986 (7); Trans 
Australian Railway, 50th Anniversary medallion, 1917-67 
(C.1967/6); Tasmanian International Exhibition, 1894-1994, 
oval medallion, Tasmanian Numismatic Society, 25 years, 
1963-88; Bathex '95 Centenary Exhibition; South West Coin 
Club, W.A., twenty years, 1964-84.   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

   727 
  Australian Endangered Species,   commemorative medallions 
produced by Westpac, set of six medallions (175th 
Anniversary Westpac) (5 sets); Sunday Sun VFL Legends 
of the Decade, set of twelve medallions (2 sets); Superstars 
of League medallion collection (16); Clashes for the Ashes 
(15); Australia 200 Years (20) all in offi cial albums of issue; 
A selection of 'Newspaper' commemorative and sporting 
medallions (196).   Mostly uncirculated.  (250)   

 $100 

   728 
  Tasmania,   'No Dam, Go Dam', nickel-plated? (35mm), 
struck to commemorate the protest for and against the 
building of the Franklin River Dam (6); another with blank 
reverse.   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $120 

   729 
  Tasmanian Tourist Dollars, Interhash Tasmania 2000 (16);  
 another, Tasmania Devil (28), brass; another, Mathew 
Flinders/Nicholas Baudin (12), aluminium; M.C. (Masonic 
Club (NH67)) brass (23mm), check, reverse blank (4).   Check 
fi ne - very fi ne, others uncirculated.  (60)   

 $100 

   730 
  Grand Duchy of Avram,   sets of 1982 and 2000 enamelled 
medallic fantasy coin series, values stated one, three, seven, 
fi fteen, thirty and seventy fi ve ducats.   Uncirculated.  (24)  

 $100 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   731 
  New South Wales Government Ambulance,   sterling silver 
cross (42mm x 31mm) loop suspension, engraved on reverse, 
'Lithgow Ambulance Class 1934', and recipient 'Cecil 
Cluett'; Transvaal Souvenir medal, 1899-1900, in silver 
(38mm), obverse, sailor and soldier guarding a Union Jack 
with fi eld guns and ship behind, reverse, overlaid shields 
representing England and colonial forces; hat badge for 
12/16th Hunter River Lancers 1948-53, lugs and tips of 
lances missing.   The second item with several rim nicks, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 The obverse design of the Transvaal medal is as for the Ratby tribute medal 
as illustrated on page 65 of Boer War Tribute Medals by M.G.Hibbard.  
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 732* 
  St Johns Ambulance Association,   members fob in gold 
(18ct, 12gm, 43mm x 39mm), inscribed on reverse '138839 
/ Thomas E.Redmond'.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 733* 
  Caltex,   enamel badge, 'Certified Marfak Lubrication 
Operator' (45mm x 43mm), by A.J. Parkes, Brisbane.   Very 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $80 

   734 
  RAC,   (Royal Automobile Club) Tasmania lapel badge in blue 
enamel, lozenge shaped (26mm x 19mm) (KC) c.1952 by 
Stokes & Sons, Melb; Transport Inspector hat badges (KC) 
(68mm x 47mm) in green and white enamel on gilt with 
large T (Tasmania?) in centre (2).   Very fi ne.  (3)   

 $80 

    

part

 735* 
  Group of metal badges,   including Masonite Corporation 
(Aust) Pty Ltd, Eildon Victoria large (45 mm) enamel visitor 
badge by Stokes for the opening of the fi rm?; Ambulance 
Service (of) Victoria large (47 mm) metal badge; P.M.G 
mail branch, Melbourne, brass worker's? badge; shilling 
and sixpence oval brass reward check; Lions Australian 
National Convention Attendee badge 18/20 May 1960.   
Includes several scarce items, mostly very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $90 

    

part

 736* 
  N.S.W.   Tramways, cap badges, Conductor, silver fi nish centre 
background; another bronze background; Dept. of Road 
Transport and Tramways, large size, light blue; another, 
smaller size and voided; another large red and voided; 
Department of Government Transport, large; another, 
Driver; Dept. of Road Transport Omnibus Services (2); 
N.S.W.G.R., Leading Station Assistant; another, Safeworking 
Station Assistant; P.T.C. of N.S.W. cap badge.   Fine - very 
fi ne, includes a number of early rare types.  (12)   

 $450 

   737 
  NWU,   Life Member fob badge, 1964, in 9ct gold (5gms, 
35mm x 26mm) engraved on reverse 'R.R.Burke'; Australian 
Foremen Stevedores Assoc (A.F.S.A.) in enamelled cupro 
nickel (33mm x 22mm) (Smith 114) c.post 1939, by Millers 
Ltd Sydney; Australian Labor Party badges in enamel (5) four 
different but each with the message 'Unity of Labor is the 
Hope of the World A.L.P.', the other 'A.L.P / III / Term'.   The 
second with some chips in enamel, otherwise very fi ne.  (7)   

 $100 

   738 
  Commonwealth Oil Refi nery,   enamel and gilt badge (45mm 
x 39mm) white shield with two red edge borders, 'C.O.R' 
in centre, by Stokes, Melb; British Horse Society Pony Club, 
in gilt and enamel (27mm) by Bertram Bros, Melb; various 
tinnies, leagues club and other badges (34); Royal Australian 
Navy, Chief Petty Offi cer cap badge (KC) in gilt.   Stored in a 
Boy Blue lolly tin with cats on lid, this with some rusting, the 
last badge uncirculated, the rest good - very fi ne.  (37)  

 $50 

   739 
  Union badges,   Trolley Draymen & Carters Union 1922, in 
nickel (29mm x 20mm) (Smith 658), impressed no.2691, 
by Podger Simpson & Smyth; Transport Workers Union 
N.S.W. Branch, commemorative issue, 1888-1988, in cupro 
nickel (31mm) (Smith 639) pierced for suspension, impressed 
no.232.   Fine; extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   740 
  Union badges,   (5); members cards, rule books and award 
books (11).   Mostly very good - extremely fi ne.  (16)   

 $100 
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   741 
  Victorian Railways,   Beach and Melbourne, First Class 
monthly ticket, Oct 1902, in brass holder; Electric Tramway 
ticket, St Kilda to Brighton; Australian Meat Industry 
Employees Union, membership tickets (25) c.1940-1950; 
Centenary Air Race, 1934, Speed Winner C.W.A.Scott, tin 
badge.   Good - very fi ne.  (28)  

 $100 

   742 
  Australian medals and checks,   includes AMP Society 'Silver 
Ribbon Award' (48mm); Cronulla Surf Life Saving Club 
'Junior Activities' (48mm); 29th International Eucharistic 
Congress, 1929; Department of Main Roads, NSW, 
Authorised Offi cer badge (44mm); Department of Road 
Transport and Tramways cap badge; Gold Coast Dollar, in 
souvenir case; various medalets, badges, checks and dog tags 
plus a group of bread, milk, tea and ferry tokens; also U.S.A., 
State of Colorado medal.   Very good - uncirculated.  (43)  

 $150 

   743 
  Australian and world medals,   also includes some tokens, 
noted Canada fi fty cents, 1917 (KM.25), Australia and 
Great Britain tradesmen's tokens, commemorative medals, 
U.S. brothel token, Gas Belt Exposition medal, Dakota, 
1908.   An interesting assortment stored in coin album, poor 
- uncirculated.  (72)   

 $150 

   744 
  Adelaide Gem and Mineral Club,   competition medals in 
gilt, silvered, bronze, dated 1988, 1985 and 1981 all to 
G. Voskamp; Riverland Tourist Dollar; Laura, 1887 in 
choice uncirculated; tin appeal badges (7) and airmans 
badge; U.S.A., banking advert; stamp booklet with Desert 
Storm Medal of Honour; three rolls of nickels, one of 
each dime, quarter and Lincoln cent; various US coins and 
medals including 1921, 1922 and 1923 silver dollars; also 
large enamel sign, Savings Bank of South Australia.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (42)   

 $200 

   745 
  Various medalets and badges,   (enamelled) conferences etc, 
includes Royal Melbourne 1953 Coronation Show; ANS 
1949 in copper edge 692; Lusitania Medal in box; also 
1916M fl orin obverse shaved and engraved 'CSM Bullen No 
36737 A' holed for wearing.   Fair - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $60 

 Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection. 

   746 
  Sporting club,   school and military badges, including South 
Australia, Motor Cycle show week, 1935; Classic & Historic 
Automobile Club of Australia, 1931-1942; Naracoorte 
Racing Club, members pass 1958-59; Wireless Institute of 
Australia; British War Medal 1914-18, 3402 Pte H.G.Males 
10Bn A.I.F. (impressed) without suspender; Scotch College 
Cadet Corps, hat badge, oxidised; collar badge in gilt and 
enamel; The Mail, prize fob in gold (9ct, 4.1gm, 36mm x 
25mm) inscribed 'Presented / by / The Mail / to R.Whittaker 
/ (Kybybolite) / fairest & most / brilliant player / Kowree 
& Naracoorte / F.A. / Season 1954'.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(53)  

 $180 

   747 
  Group of golf,   'Monthly Medals' mostly from N.S.W. and 
Victoria, all different.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(9)   

 $60 

   748 
  Group of golf club medals and badges,   wide selection, all 
different.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (17)   

 $120 

   749 
  A group of metal sporting medals and badges,   includes 
tennis, pony club, rowing, golf, sailing and boating.   Very 
fi ne and better.  (27)   

 $130 

   750 
  Sailing and boating club medals and badges,   enamel fi nish, 
nearly all different, many Sydney Harbour and surrounds, 
also N.S.W. Offshore Power Boat Club.   Mostly very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (22)   

 $130 

   751 
  Sports medals,   various, including football (soccer) 
Queensland state titles; Gladesville Hornsby Football Assn; 
rowing, skindiving, weightlifting, also a 'Marine Stores' 
collector badge in brass, oval (55mm x 44mm)(rare); 
Sandhurst Antique Collectables Club (3).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $100 

   752 
  Sport,   a group of Queensland athletic medals (1969-1988), 
includes Q.A.A.A. Queensland Championships (1976-80) by 
Parkes, various metals (43mm)(4); Coca Cola Bottlers 4BC 
Fun Run (47mm); another, 1980 4BC (69mm); Chronicle 
Marathon 1986 (47mm); The Sun Herald City to Surf 
Bicentennial Year, 14.8.1988 bronze (50mm); The Gap, 
S.S.A.S.C. Swimming Championships, 1969-70, bronze 
(38mm).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)   

 $160 

     

Lot 753 part
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 753* 
  Sport,   a group of marathon medals (1981-83), to the same 
recipient, consisting of 'The Sun City to Surf', bronze (56mm 
x 63mm) 9.8.1981; another 8.8.1982, both for third (team 
of three); the 'Wang' Australian Marathon 1983, bronze 
(50mm); the Paris Marathon, 14.5.1983, bronze (pale) 
(40mm); Cumbernauld Half Marathon, copper silver washed 
(51mm) undated; Festival of Fishers Ghost, Campbelltown, 
bronze (51mm); T.C.U. Vaat Southern Cross Half Marathon 
(50mm).   All with loops for wearing, very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)   

 $150 

   754 
  Lifesaving Society medals,   1919-1979, a variety of awards 
including silver Award of Merit, 1942 and the rest includes 
bronze medallions, profi ciency awards and other qualifi cation 
award medals.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (24)  

 $100 

   755 
  Buffalo Lodge,   RAOB Lodge No 29, Order of Merit 
and Knighthood, in 9ct gold (14.8gms) and enamel, bars 
engraved, '2nd Deg. 3.2.29.' and '1st Deg. 1.6.49.', reverse 
inscribed, 'This Order of / Merit and Knighthood / was 
conferred upon / Bro. F.L.Yates / by Malcolm Lodge No 99 / 
for services rendered / to Buffaloism / 2-10-49'; RAOB GAB 
Lodge Newton No 7, Attendance jewel, to Bro. C.Llewellen, 
1954; another, Services Rendered jewel, to Bro. C.Llewellen, 
1948; another, Secretary jewel, to Bro. C.Llewellen, 1944.   
The first extremely fine, the last with part of ribbon 
suspension missing, very fi ne, the second with rust stain on 
reverse, very fi ne, and the third very fi ne.  (4)  

 $220 

   756 
  Masonic,   Lodge King Edward, Past Master's jewel in 9ct 
gold (approx 20gms) reverse inscribed, 'Presented to Wor. 
Bro. C.W.Cox / By The Bretheren As a mark of Esteem / 
1905'; Mark Penny, Booralee RAC No 539 SC.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $270 

   757 
  United Ancient Order of Druids,   Past Arch collar in maroon 
velvet with gilt edging, badge of the order and jewel affi xed as 
well as letters, 'P A', maker's name tag, 'David Jones Limited 
/ Regalia Makers / Sydney N.S.W.'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

     

 758* 
  Allen,   William, Jamberoo penny, 1855 by J.C. Thornthwaite 
(A.6).   Attractive brown patina, very fi ne for this and very 
rare.   

 $7,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (Osborne Collection, lot 1021) and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 438). 

   759 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1860 (A.12); 
Battle & Weight, Sydney penny, undated (A.31);  Brookes, 
W. & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49); Deeble, S., Melbourne 
penny, 1862 (A.108); Gipps Land Hardware Company, Port 
Albert & Sale penny, undated (A.146); Lipscombe, H., Hobart 
Town penny, undated (A.329); Peace & Plenty, Melbourne 
penny, undated (A.651); White, Thomas, Westbury penny, 
1857 (A.622).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (8)   

 $150 

     

 760* 
  Bell & Gardner,   Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C. Thornthwaite.   Slight planchet mark in centre of obverse, 
grey brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $5,000 

 Ex W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 89, lot 
2020).  

   761 
  Brown and Duthie.,   New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50); 
Caro, J & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62).   Very 
good.  (2)  

 $120 
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   762* 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.68).   Red and 
brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $300 

     

 763* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.102).   Chocolate 
tone, extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $200 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

part

 764* 
  De Carle & Co.,   E., Melbourne penny, undated (A.104) 
countermarked on reverse W DD and pierced; Hanks 
and Lloyd, Sydney halfpenny 1855 (A.189) outer legend 
obliterated (?) or not struck on both sides; Rocke, G & 
W.H., Melbourne penny, 1859 (A.466) has been cleaned 
and lacquered; Royal Victoria Theatre Pit pass by J.C. 
Thornthwaite.   The last very fi ne and illustrated, others 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
 Ex Pat Boland Collection. 

     

 765* 
  Evans & Foster,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.119).   Light to 
medium brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $3,200 

 Ex Ray Jewell and W.J. Noble  Collections and Noble Numismatics Sale 
82 (lot 667).  

     

 766* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.121).   
Red and brown, nearly uncirculated, probably the fi nest 
known.   

 $800 

 Orlando Fenwick left Liverpool on 22 August 1852 and arrived in Melbourne 
the following November. He opened a drapery business with goods he had 
brought from England and in 1857 he moved his business to 225, King St, 
Melbourne. He was joined by his brother Pascoe. This token coin (made 
by an unknown British mint) was produced by the Fenwicks circa 1862. 
Mr Fenwick was a city councillor for many years and Mayor of Melbourne 
in 1871.  

   767 
  Kirkcaldie & Stains,   Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312; L.327, a).   The fi rst with mint red, 
the second with faded mint red and mostly brown, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 768* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Australia seated fi gure mule 
penny, undated (A.324).   Glossy blue and red brown 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,300 

 Ex W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 89, lot 
2075).  

   769 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland penny, 1871 
(A.326, 327).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 770* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.335).   Red 
brown patina, very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Sir Marcus Clark Collection (?) and the W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection, 
Noble Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 2079).  
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 771* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.337).   Old 
scratches and planchet fi ling at date, otherwise brown patina 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $420 

 Purchased in Dubbo, NSW in 1980 and ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 
(lot 1558). 

   772 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated (A.339, 
340).   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 773* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362).   
Beautifully struck in the centre, however rims are fl attened, 
possibly struck out of collar (as a test piece?) with central 
test pin hole either side, otherwise extremely fi ne or better, 
with underlying mint red.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1567) and the Robb Family Collection, 
previously from Max Stern & Co in 1979.  

     

 774* 
  New Zealand,   pattern penny, 1879 by Joseph Moore, 
Birmingham (A.399).   Well struck, even brown tone, choice 
uncirculated and very rare, only about 80 struck.   

 $4,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 674). 

     

 775* 
  Nicholas,   A., Hobart penny, undated (A.400), Liverpool 
arms.   Attractive brown patina, well struck for this colonially 
made token, very fi ne or better and extremely rare, one of 
the fi nest of eight known, a classic rarity of the Australian 
token series.   

 $25,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 5 (lot 269) and W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection, 
Noble Numismatics Sale 89, lot 2093). 

     

 776* 
  (Peek & Campbell),   Tea Stores, Sydney, penny, 1852 (A.427) 
by J.C Thornthwaite. Struck in high relief, the obverse clear, 
reverse slightly doubled, even light choclate brown patina, 
hints of verdigris at reverse rim 9.  30 o'clock, trace of old 
scratching in fi eld behind Britannia otherwise good extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare, the fi nest or equal to the fi nest of 
six known.   

 $25,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 1061) and originally from the family of 
Samuel Peek. This specimen was sold on behalf of descendants of Samuel 
Peek. It was shown to the cataloguer at the ANS Exhibition at Sydney 
Town Hall in February 1966 where it was photographed by G.C Heyde 
for his work, Unoffi cial Coins of Australia and New Zealand, published by 
Renniks, Adelaide 1966 and illustrated on page 42. It is one of the classics 
of the entire series. 
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   777 
  Peek & Campbell,   Sydney Tea Stores, penny, 1853 (A.431), 
by J.C. Thornthwaite.   Very good - fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

    

 

  778* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Sydney Tea Stores penny 1853 (A.431) 
and halfpenny, 1852 (A.428) both by J.C.Thornthwaite.   
Very fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Pat Boland Collection. 

     

 779* 
  Perkins & Co.,   Dunedin penny, undated (A.435; L.337).   
Chocolate patina, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 780* 
  Robison Bros.,   Melbourne penny, 1862, (A.- ; H- mule of 
B/F), small s in Bros.   Good fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 687) and Sale 82 (lot 790). 

     

 781* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne 'United States' mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.575).   Proof-like, choice red and brown iridescent 
toned uncirculated and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Sir Marcus Clark Collection and W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2132). 

     

 782* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592; L.345).   
Once cleaned, now with grey red brown tone, extremely 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2286) and Robb Family Collection. 

     

 783* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592; L.345).   
Chocolate tone, very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 928) and the Robb Family Collection. 

     

 784* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592; L.345).   
Lacquered, chocolate and red tone, very fi ne or better and 
rare.   

 $350 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  
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   785 
  Peace & Plenty,   Melbourne pennies, 1858 (4), 1859 (2) 
(A.650, 651, 652, 654, 655, 656).   Good - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $120 

     

 786* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Uneven toned, good very fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Pat Boland Collection.  

   787 
  Hogarth & Erichsen,   Sydney, silver threepence, 1860 (A.691) 
(2) one with attempted piercing at top reverse, the other 
with pierced hole near top edge and upset die axis at 180 
degrees.   Poor.  (2)   

 $80 

   788 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews no's, A.54, 59, 198, 218,  
276, 329, 356, 378 (2), 438, 469, 672.   Fine - good very 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $250 
 Ex Pat Boland Collection.  

   789 
  Assorted issues,   including, Crocker and Hamilton, Port 
Adelaide, halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Gratten, R., Auckland 
penny, 1872 (A.152); Holloway, Professor, penny, 1858 
(A,668); Hyde, Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 
(A.284); Josephs, R., Newtown Toll Gate Tasmania penny, 
1855 (A.309); Morgan, William, Adelaide penny, 1858 
(A.386); Robison, Bros & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 
(A.458); Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney threepence, 
1860 (A.691); United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 
1874 (A.591); Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, undated 
(A.610); also a small group of check pieces (6), Argus canteen 
twopence; W.M.Foster; P.N.Jenkins Fish & Poultry Depot, 
one shilling; V.N.& M.C. sixpence.   Poor - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $300 

   790 
  Various New Zealand issuers,   Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
(7), G.L. Beath & Co. (3), S. Clarkson, S. Coombes, Day & 
Mieville, John Gilmour (2), H.J. Hall (2), J. Hurley & Co. 
(3), Kirkcaldie & Stains (3), George McCaul (2), Milner & 
Thompson (10), S. Hague Smith (2), M. Somerville, United 
Service Hotel (2), Edward Waters and Peace & Plenty 
(Melbourne)(9).   Good - very fi ne.  (50)  

 $300 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   791 
  Australia and New Zealand,   issues in a small plastic album, 
many damaged, corroded or holed but a few are attractive, 
includes Australian A.2, 14, 81, 82, 83, 89, 105, 122, 129, 
145, 198, 249, 250, 284, 367, 409, 556, 576, 589, 598, 623, 
641; New Zealand 50, 98, 311, 359, 363, 378, 379, 448, 609 
plus World War II Internment Camps penny and shilling and 
checks and medalets (10).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (117)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection. 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS  

     

 792* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   ivory/bone token for fi ve cents, 1913, 
No.971.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

     

 793* 
  World War I,   threepence token in aluminium (square, 
18mm) for German Concentration Camp, Liverpool, NSW.   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

     

 794 
  World War I,   threepence token in aluminium (square, 
18mm) for German Concentration Camp, Liverpool, NSW.   
Rough edge at bottom, a little spotty, otherwise very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 795* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for fi ve shillings.   Nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare.    

 $4,500 

     

 796* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for two shillings.   Traces of verdigris around S 
of Camps, some original mint red, virtually uncirculated.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  
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 797* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for two shillings.   Traces of mint red, extremely 
fi ne.    

 $750 

   798 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for two shillings.   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 799* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for one shilling.   Approximately fi fty percent 
mint red on obverse, uncirculated.   

 $400 
 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

   800 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps tokens for shilling, threepence and penny.   Good 
very fi ne.  (3)   

 $500 

   801 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for threepence.   Red uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 802* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for threepence.   Red uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 803* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment Camps 
token for threepence.   Mostly mint red, uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 804* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for threepence.   Uncirculated.    

 $200 

     

 805* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for threepence.   Underlying mint red, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

   806 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for threepence.   With some mint red, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

     

 807* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for one penny.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $200 

   808 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for one penny.   Good very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

   809 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps token for one penny.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   Communion Tokens

  

 810 
  Brisbane,   Creek Street Presbyterian Church, 1863 (W.& W., 
Q1; G.R.W.8; C.892; B.1028).   Underlying original lustre, 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $300 

 The only token for Queensland, probably less then ten known.  
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 811* 
  Tasmania,   Hobart Town, St Andrew's, undated (c.1840) 
(W.& W., T.1; G.R.W.20; C.2832; B.3196).   Considerable 
mint colour, extremely fi ne.    

 $50 

     

 812* 
  Victoria,   Flemington and Kensington Presbyterian Church, 
undated (struck by Stokes 25th May 1887, mintage 200), 
in nickled brass (W.& W.13; G.R.W.15; C.2284; B.2576).   
Toned, underlying mint bloom, a few spots otherwise good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 813* 
  Victoria,   South Yarra, Presbyterian Church, undated (c.1862) 
in nickled brass (27mm, 6.6gms) (W.& W., V.8; G.R.W.37; 
C.5564; B.6374).   Light hairlines, some original lustre, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

     

 814* 
  Victoria,   South Yarra, Presbyterian Church, undated 
(c.1862) in white metal (30mm, 8.1gms) obverse, ornaments 
above and below (not listed, similar to previous lot).   With 
considerable mint bloom, good extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $150 

     

 815* 
  Victoria,   South Yarra, Presbyterian Church, undated (c.1862) 
in white metal (30mm, 7.1gms) obverse, ornaments above 
and below (not listed, similar to previous lot).   Underlying 
mint colour, good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 

   816 
  Renmark Club,   value stated tokens, 3d (aluminium), 1s brass 
and bronze, 2s bronze (2) and 2/6 bronze, all except the 1s 
holed.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)   

 $50 

   817 
  South Australian Government,   Departmental Currency for 
Magill Reformatory for one mark (copper), twenty and forty 
marks in aluminium, circa 1930.   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   818 
  A collection of check pieces,   mostly modern Australian, 
housed in seven plastic pages, includes medalets 1881 silver 
Adelaide, Unley 1906, Nansen Polar Expedition 1896, tokens 
(A.216, 279, 576 (holed); some value stated, some bread 
tokens, vending machine, amusement entry; advertising 
items, ten Maltese silver fi fteen tari 1757-1796 all ex chain 
mounting.   Fair - uncirculated.  (247)  

 $300 

   819 
  Australia and world,   a variety of tokens, bread, milk, 
amusement, ferry and transit tokens, includes O.G. & C. and 
other check pieces, also a few medals and a quantity of coins, 
mostly world but includes a few Australian varieties and a 
New Zealand crown, 1949, additionally a Germany, Baden, 
Leopold Faithful War Service Medal, missing suspension.   
Stored in two albums, poor - uncirculated.  (149)  

 $150 

   820 
  Australia and world,   a variety of check pieces as well as 
medals, noted Great Britain, George IV Visit to Scotland, 
1822, in white metal (49mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 1183), 
a good and interesting assortment.   Stored in a coin album, 
poor - extremely fi ne.  (299)   

 $90 

   821 
  Union badges,   a group including Printers Union; Transport 
Workers Union; Tasmanian Public Service Association; 
Union of Workers Club Captains Flat, Cessnock and 
Muswellbrook; The Vehicle Builders Employees Federation of 
Australia; Storemans and Packer's  Union of Australia; North 
Queensland Commercial Traveller's Club; Earth Movers and 
Contractors Association.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $120 
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part 

 822* 
  N.S.W.   Government Railways, oval copper railway 
workshop badge (46mm x 25mm) with the words 'Made 
at/Per Way Shops/Newcastle' (said to be made by railway 
apprentices); aluminium six sided tag (43mm x 38mm) with 
the words 'No/if Found/Please Return to/Nearest Railway/
Station', two long offi cial holes top and bottom.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   823 
  Dog tags and related items,   (1911-1980's) mostly from 
South Australia, various metals including copper, bronze, 
aluminium and plastic, various shapes.   Good - very fi ne.  
(24)   

 $140 

     

part

 824* 
  A group of bread tokens,   including Rohrsheims (R6).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (12)   

 $130 

   825 
  Milk tokens,   Dairy Farmers, Canterbury one pint bottled 
milk (round), another one pint bulk milk (square), one 
quart bulk milk (oblong); R.G. Harris one pint; Newcastle 
& Suburban Co-op one pint (D6e, D6f, D1, H1, N2g); 
bread tokens, Collie Industries one loaf, Pro-Roc Bakery 
(C10a, P.8); other bread tokens (5).   Fine - uncirculated, the 
fi rst rare.  (12)  

 $130 

   826 
  A selection of bread,   milk, food, tea, pool and ferry tokens, 
Collie Industries one loaf and Dairy Farmers, Canterbury 
one pint noted.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (35)   

 $130 

   827 
  Group of bread,   milk, tea, pool, entrance and casino tokens, 
Garden Island Naval Dockyard, Sydney Workers tally noted.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (32)   

 $100 

   828 
  Milk and bread tokens,   includes a group of milk and cream 
stoppers, plus value stated, ferry, pool and tea tokens.   Mostly 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (40)   

 $140 

   829 
  Milk tokens,   Dairy Farmers, Canterbury one pint bottled 
milk (round), another one pint bulk milk (square), one quart 
bulk milk (oblong); R.G. Harris one pint; Newcastle & 
Suburban Co-op one pint (D6e, D6f, D1, H1, N2g); bread 
tokens, Collie Industries one loaf, Pro-Roc Bakery (C10a, 
P.8); other bread tokens, milk, ferry, commodity and tea 
tokens (17).   Fine - uncirculated, the fi rst rare.  (29)  

 $200 

   830 
  A selection of bread,   milk, tea, pool, entrance and ferry 
tokens, Dairy Farmers, Canterbury, one pint noted.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (36)   

 $100 

   831 
  A selection of miscellaneous tokens and checks,   including 
milk and bread tokens.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)   

 $100 

   832 
  Australian tokens and checks,   includes a group of entrance 
tokens, skiing, horse racing, trotting, swimming pools, 
greyhound racing, milk, bread, ferry, car wash, tea tokens 
and milk stoppers.   A wide selection, fi ne - uncirculated, all 
housed in a black plastic album.  (90)   

 $350 

   833 
  Australian tokens and check pieces,   including value stated, 
casino, entrance, amusement, award, military, electorial 
office, transport, dog tags, bread, milk, tea tokens, 
Armstrong, machine, ferry and swimming pool tokens, 
a wide selection and virtually all different.   Very good - 
uncirculated, all housed in a three ring binder.  (160)   

 $800 

   834 
  Swimming pool entrance tokens,   mostly from Ballina 
Olympic Pool (four different types) (115), others (6).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (121)   

 $100 

   835 
  Expo '88,   extensive collection of Australian rolled coins, 
with various Expo '88 designs, includes bronze penny 
(9); halfpenny (8); gold plated penny (5); halfpenny (3); 
silver-plated penny (5); halfpenny (9); shilling (1); sixpence 
(2); another with lords prayer; jewellery chain with gilt 
threepences; German pavilion badge; another, helicopter 
design.   Mostly extremely fi ne.  (45)   

 $180 

   836 
  Toy coins and banknotes,   all Australian, two shillings to 
threepence; one dollar to one cent; also set of school money, 
1977 (34); Esso decimal set (2) all plastic; notes one to 
one thousand dollars (5); also New zealand coins (25) and 
banknotes (5).   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (69)  

 $60 

   837 
  A small collection, cardboard buttons and pins for various 
charities and associations,   a wide selection, mostly different.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (59)   

 $100 



67

   PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA 

     

 838* 
  German New Guinea,   silver fi ve mark, 1894A.   Full original 
mint bloom, underlying brilliance on the obverse, with a toned 
area at 7 o'clock, virtually unmarked choice uncirculated and 
rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.    

 $4,000 

     

 839* 
  German New Guinea,   silver two mark, 1894A.   Uneven 
toning, slightest contact mark on the obverse, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $750 

     

 840 
  German New Guinea,   proof silver one mark, 1894A.   
Beautifully toned, brilliant FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1384).  

     

 841* 
  German New Guinea,   silver one mark, 1894A.   Uneven tone, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $600 

     

Lot 842

 842* 
  German New Guinea,   silver half mark, 1894A.   Uneven tone, 
underlying brilliance, nearly uncirculated.    

 $500 

     

 843* 
  German New Guinea,   bronze ten pfennig, 1894A.   Nearly 
full original mint red, choice uncirculated and rare thus, one 
of the fi nest known.    

 $1,000 

     

 844* 
  German New Guinea,   bronze two pfennig, 1894A.   Mostly 
red uncirculated and rare thus.    

 $900 

     

 845* 
  German New Guinea,   bronze one pfennig, 1894A.   Nearly 
full original mint red, uncirculated and rare thus.    

 $750 

     

 846* 
  German New Guinea,   silver two mark, 1894A.   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

     

 847* 
  German New Guinea,   silver one mark, 1894A.   Unevenly 
toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Pat Boland Collection.  
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 848* 
  German New Guinea,   silver one mark, 1894A.   Very fi ne/
good very fi ne.   

 $130 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

     

 849* 
  German New Guinea,   silver one mark, 1894A.   Small edge 
nick at fi ve o'clock on reverse, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   850 
  German New Guinea,   silver one mark, 1894A, two coins 
with reverse design overlaid and with brooch fi tting across 
the obverse.   Polished otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 851* 
  German New Guinea,   bronze ten pfennig, 1894A.   Brown 
and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

   852 
  German New Guinea,   bronze ten and one pfennig, 1894A.   
The fi rst with some pitting, otherwise fi ne, the second toned 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

     

 853* 
  German New Guinea,   bronze two pfennig, 1894A.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

    

 

  854 
  Territory of New Guinea,   George V, cupro-nickel halfpenny 
and penny, 1929 (KM.1, 2).   Proof-like uncirculated and 
rare.  (2)  

 $1,500 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection.  

   855 
  Territory of New Guinea,   George V - George VI, 1935 - 
1945, shillings.   Fine - very fi ne.  (136)   

 $200 

   856 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Tul-Tul badge of offi ce in copper 
(42mm), issued by the Australian Administration to native 
minor chiefs, by Amor Sydney (Mira.T.2b); Luluai badge 
in copper (55mm x 42mm) (Mira.L.1b).   Nearly fi ne, both 
have been well used.  (2)  

 $50 

   857 
  Teritory of New Guinea,   Kina shell necklace, with 
impregnated red pigment, worn as a decoration and display 
of wealth.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   858 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Sepik River District, native 
child's spinning top (44mm), carved timber with fl at top 
impregnated with red pigment.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   859 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
Independence (KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.    

 $300 

   860 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof one hundred kina, 1975, 1976, 
mint issue 1975.   In packs of issue, FDC.  (3)   

 $900 

   861 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1976 1st 
Anniversary of Independence (KM.10).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   862 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1977 
Papuan hornbill (KM.12).   In folder of issue, FDC.    

 $300 
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   863 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1978 
Birdwing butterfl y (KM.13).   In folder of issue, FDC.    

 $300 

   864 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1979 Four 
faces of the Nation (KM.14).   In folder of issue, FDC.    

 $300 

   865 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1980 
5th Anniversary of Independence (KM.17).   In folder of 
issue, FDC.    

 $300 

     

 866* 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1982, 
Royal Visit.   Nearly FDC.    

 $300 

   867 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof set, 1975 (KM.PS1); proof silver 
ten kina, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1979, 1980 (KM.8a). In cases 
of issue, the proof set case with foxing, no certifi cates with 
1975 and 1979 ten kina, coins FDC, 7.  8 ounces of fi ne 
silver.  (6)  

 $140 

   868 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof sets, 1975 (2), 1976, 1978, 1981 
(KM.PS1, 2, 4, 7); mint set, 1979 (KM.MS5); proof silver 
fi ve kina, 1995 Centennial of fi rst coinage (KM.37); proof 
silver ten kina, 1975, 1991 South Pacifi c Games (KM.8a, 
30).   In cases and packets of issue, some with foxing, over 
ten ounces of fi ne silver, uncirculated - FDC.  (9)   

 $180 

   NEW  ZEALAND 

     

 869* 
  New Zealand,   Queen Victoria pattern penny, 1879, by 
Joseph Moore, Birmingham (A.399).   Mostly red uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $4,500 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 79, lot 886 and Sale 38, 
lot 634, previously in the bulk lot purchased by Baldwin at the Shorthouse 
Sale in London, August 1916 (Sotheby). Shorthouse, of Birmingham, was a 
close friend of Joseph Moore. 

    

 

 

 

 

 

  870* 
  George V,   Waitangi proof set, crown, halfcrown, fl orin, 
shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1935.   In red card case of 
issue, the crown bright, the rest even grey toned and brilliant, 
nearly FDC and rare.  (6)  

 $10,000 

 Ex Jack Wallace Collection. 



70

    

 

 

 

 

 

  871* 
  George V,   Waitangi proof set, crown, halfcrown, fl orin, 
shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1935.   Evenly toned with 
delightful light grey patina and underlying brilliance, FDC 
and rare, in offi cial red card case of issue.  (6)  

 $10,000 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   872 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1953.   In cases of issue, one set with 
rust marks on case, fl orin and halfpenny with corrosive spot, 
nearly FDC - FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $130 

     

 873* 
  George VI,   proof silver pattern crown (1949) by Hugh Paget, 
reverse MODEL (30.3 grams), with broad edge rim (6mm).   
A golden toned frosted proof, FDC and extremely rare.    

 $1,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 640) and Robb Family Collection. 

     

 874* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint proof halfcrown, 1962.   Attractive 
gold and grey toned with faintest hairline contact in right 
obverse fi eld, otherwise FDC and very rare.   

 $1,800 

     

 875* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint proof penny, 1963.   Blue and purple 
red, FDC and very rare.   

 $1,600 

     

 876* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint trial for fi fty cents, c.1967, in cupro-
nickel (31mm), with adopted security edge features, Royal 
Mint logo both sides.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  
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   877 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1933 (3), 1934 and 1935.   Extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $350 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   878 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1933 (2), 1934 (2) and 1935.   Some 
toned, nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   879 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfcrown set, 1933 - 1963.   Most 
heavily toned, nearly extremely fi ne - good extremly fi ne.  
(20)   

 $450 

   880 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfcrowns, 1933, 1934, 1935, 
1937, 1940 Centennial, 1941, 1943, 1944, 1947, 1948, 
1949, 1950, 1951, 1962, 1963; crowns, 1949 Royal Visit, 
1953 Coronation.   Very good - uncirculated.  (17)   

 $100 

   881 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1934 (4) and 1935 (2).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   882 
  George V,   halfcrown, 1934; shilling, 1934; sixpence, 1933.   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 940) and the Robb Family Collection.  

   883 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1937, 1940 Centennial (3), 1942, 
1943 (3), 1944 and 1946 (3).   Good very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated, the 1944 extremely fi ne or better and rare.  
(12)  

 $500 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   884 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1937, 1940 Centennial (3), 1941 and 
1942.   Some toned, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   885 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1944.   Fine - good very fi ne, the key 
date.  (5)  

 $140 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 886* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1944.   Virtually uncirculated and very 
rare in this condition, the key date.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 887* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1944.   Light bag marks in obverse 
fi eld, some light toning but with much mint bloom, virtually 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   888 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1944.   Extremely fi ne or better, 
rare.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   889 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1947 (2), 1949 and 1951.   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   890 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 and 1951.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 891* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1948.   Uncirculated and scarce 
thus.   

 $250 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  
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 892* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1948.   Uncirculated and scarce 
thus.   

 $250 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   893 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1948.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 894* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1949.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   895 
  Elizabeth II,   halfcrowns, 1953 proof (4), 1953 (2) and 1961.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (7)  

 $350 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   896 
  George V,   fl orins, 1933.   Good very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   897 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orin set, 1933 to 1963, missing 
1936 and 1940 but including three of 1963.   Good very fi ne 
- uncirculated, most toned, the cupro-nickel heavily toned.  
(21)  

 $500 

   898 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1933 (2), 1934 (2), 1937 (2), 
1941 (2), 1942 (2), 1943 (2), 1944, 1947, 1951 and 1953.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (16)  

 $500 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   899 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1934, 1935, 1937, 1941, 
1942, 1943, 1945, 1946, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1953, 1963, 
1965.   The 1953 is a proof, the 1943, 1963 and 1965 
are uncirculated, the 1945, 1946 and 1951 are nearly 
uncirculated, the 1950 is fi ne, of the rest some are cleaned, 
overall very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $250 

   900 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1937.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   901 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1937 (2), 1941 (2), 1942 (5) and 1943 
(4).   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $350 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   902 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1940.   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   903 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1941.   Extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   904 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1944.   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, a key date.  (4)  

 $450 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   905 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1944.   Good extremely fi ne and scarce.  
(2)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   906 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1944.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   907 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1944.   Good very fi ne and scarce.  (5)  

 $180 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 908* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1945.   Brilliant, uncirculated.    

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 929) and the Robb Family Collection. 
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 909* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1945.   Light tone, uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   910 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1945.   Light tone, virtually uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   911 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1945.   Nearly extremely fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   912 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1945.   Nearly extremely fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $140 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 913* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1946.   Brilliant, uncirculated.   

 $180 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 930) and the Robb Family Collection.  

     

 914* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1946.   Light bag marking, uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

    

 

  915* 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1946, 'round back' and 'fl at back'.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $450 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   916 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1946, 'round back'(2) and 'fl at back'(2).   
Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $450 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   917 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1946, 'fl at back'.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   918 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1946.   Extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 919* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1947.   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   920 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1947.   Extremely fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 
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 921* 
  George VI,   florin, 1948.   Obverse toned, otherwise 
uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $120 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.   

     

 922* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1949.   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   923 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1951.   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   924 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   shilling set, 1933 - 1963.   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated, many toned.  (26)   

 $500 

     

 925* 
  George V,   shilling, 1935.   Toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   926 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   shillings, 1935, 1946, 1948 and 
1953.   Good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   927 
  George VI,   shilling, 1937.   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 928* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1940.   Lightly toned, virtually 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 929* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1940.   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   930 
  George VI,   shillings, 1937, 1941, 1942, 1943 and 1944.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 931* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1942.   Good extremely fi ne, a key 
date.   

 $150 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 932* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1943.   Brilliant, uncirculated.   

 $120 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 933* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1947.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  
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 934* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1947.   Original bloom, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 933) and the Robb Family Collection.  

     

 935* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1948.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   936 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   sixpence set, 1933 - 1963, missing 
1942.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated, many toned.  
(28)   

 $250 

   937 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   sixpences, 1933, 1936, 1937, 1939, 
1943, 1951, 1953.   The 1951 gem uncirculated, 1953 is 
uncirculated, the rest cleaned, otherwise good very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $70 

   938 
  George V,   sixpence, 1935.   Bright, extremely fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   939 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   sixpences, 1936, 1937, 1952 and 
1953.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $220 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   940 
  George VI,   sixpences, 1937, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1943, 1944, 
1945, 1946 (2).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated, some toned.  
(9)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

     

 941* 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1940.   Brilliant, uncirculated and rare 
thus.   

 $200 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 942* 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1942.   Lightly toned, virtually 
uncirculated, one of the key dates.    

 $250 

   943 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1942.   Toned, extremely fine and 
scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

     

 944* 
  George VI,   sixpence, 1947.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   945 
  George VI,   sixpences, 1947 (2), 1948, 1951 (3), 1952.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   946 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   threepence set 1933 - 1963, missing 
1935.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated, many toned.  (28)   

 $150 

     

 947* 
  George V,   threepence, 1935.   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare, the key date.   

 $400 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   948 
  George V,   threepence, 1935.   Very good - good fi ne/very 
fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   949 
  George VI,   threepence, 1941.   Toned, nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus.    

 $100 

   950 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1946, 1947, 1951 and 
1953.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Robb Family Collection.   


